

Case Nos. 09-1511 & 09-1531

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PRISON LEGAL NEWS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
The Honorable Marcia S. Krieger
D.C. Case No. 1:08-cv-1055-MSK-KLM

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 60 MINUTES,
THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, WESTWORD, THE AMERICAN
SOCIETY OF NEWS EDITORS, THE ASSOCIATION OF CAPITOL
REPORTERS AND EDITORS, THE SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL
JOURNALISTS, AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF COLORADO
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

SCOTT L. SHUCHART
Jerome N. Frank Legal Services
Organization
Yale Law School
127 Wall St.
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800
scott.shuchart@yale.edu

/s/Mark G. Walta
MARK G. WALTA*
Walta, Gehring, Harms &
Dingle LLC
1912 Logan St.
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 953-5999
mwalta@wghd-law.com
* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE VIDEOTAPE AND PHOTOGRAPHS AT ISSUE BECAME JUDICIAL DOCUMENTS WHEN THEY WERE PUBLISHED AS TRIAL EVIDENCE WITHOUT BEING SEALED.....	5
A. The Recording And Photographs Were, And Are, Judicial Documents.....	5
B. The Judicial Records In Question Were Played In Open Court Without An Application To Seal.....	11
II. THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ENJOY A STRONG PRESUMPTIVE RIGHT OF ACCESS TO UNSEALED JUDICIAL RECORDS UNDER THE COMMON LAW AND THE CONSTITUTION.....	13
A. The Common Law Provides A Presumptive Right of Access to Judicial Documents.....	14
1. Only Extraordinary, Compelling Circumstances Could Preclude Access To Audiovisual Evidence Played In Open Court.....	16
2. Media Access To Audiovisual Evidence Is Critical To Public Evaluation Of The Administration Of Justice.....	21

3. The Common-Law Right Of Access Applies To The Exhibits At Issue Here.22

B. The Evidence At Issue Falls Within The Qualified First Amendment Right Of Access To Court Documents.....25

III. JUDICIAL DOCUMENTS TRANSFERRED TO THE CUSTODY OF THE EXECUTIVE SHOULD BE SUBJECT TO COURT RECORD ACCESS PRINCIPLES, NOT THE FOIA EXEMPTION JURISPRUDENCE.....29

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Suiters</i> , 499 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. District Court</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983)	28
<i>Belo Broadcasting Corp. v. Clark</i> , 654 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Upshur (In re WPXI, Inc.)</i> , 924 A.2d 642 (Penn. 2007)	10
<i>Cottone v. Reno</i> , 193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	11
<i>Exum v. United States Olympic Comm.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 20 (D. Colo. 2002)	16
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	15
<i>FTC v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Glenmede Trust Co. v. Thompson</i> , 56 F.3d 476 (3d Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Globe Newspapers Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	26
<i>Goldstein v. Forbes</i> , 260 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Hartford Courant v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	27
<i>In re Application of Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 635 F.2d 945 (2d Cir. 1980) ..	18, 25
<i>In re Application of Nat'l. Broadcasting Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 609 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	15
<i>In re Associated Press</i> , 172 Fed. Appx. 1 (4th Cir. 2006).....	19, 21
<i>In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig</i> , 732 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1984).....	14

<i>In re Herald Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1984)	27
<i>In re NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 49 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	22
<i>In re Providence Journal Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	25, 27
<i>In re Search Warrant</i> , 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Kamakana v. City & County of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006)	15, 33
<i>Larson v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-1355, 2007 WL 1686747 (D. Colo. June 8, 2007)	25
<i>Larson v. Executive Office for U.S. Attys.</i> , No. 85-2575, 1988 WL 285732 (D.D.C. Nov. 22, 1988)	11
<i>Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Techs., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Mann v. Boatright</i> , 477 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2007	16, 22, 23
<i>Nixon v. Warner Comm.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1977).....	14, 16, 17, 24
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. United States District Court</i> , 156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	26
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	25, 26
<i>Public Citizen v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Publiker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3rd Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	26
<i>SEC v. Van Waeyenberghe</i> , 990 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1993)	6

<i>Thomas v. Office of U.S. Attorney</i> , 928 F. Supp. 245 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	11
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	32
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	11, 31
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>United States v. Beckham</i> , 789 F.2d 401 (6th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>United States v. Biaggi (In re N.Y. Times Co.)</i> , 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987)	27
<i>United States v. Criden (In re Nat’l Broad. Co.)</i> , 648 F.2d 814 (3d Cir. 1981)	18
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 672 F.2d 1289 (7th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>United States v. Fuentes</i> , No. Cr. S-07-248, 2008 WL 2557949 (E.D. Cal. June 24, 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 150 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 257 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9, 29
<i>United States v. Hickey</i> , 767 F.2d 705 (10th Cir. 1985).....	13, 16, 20
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>United States v. Jenrette (In re Nat’l Broad. Co.)</i> , 653 F.2d 609 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	18
<i>United States v. Ladd</i> , 218 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 746 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1984)	6

<i>United States v. McVeigh (In re Dallas Morning News),</i> 119 F.3d 806 (10th Cir. 1997)	passim
<i>United States v. Novaton</i> , 271 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 754 F.2d 753 (7th Cir. 1985)	6, 27
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 342 (D. Mass. 2003)	7
<i>United States v. Soussoudis (In re Washington Post Co.),</i> 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>United States v. Webbe</i> , 791 F.2d 103 (8th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 484 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Valley Broadcasting Co. v. U.S. District Ct.,</i> 798 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.,</i> 529 F. Supp. 866 (C.D. Pa. 1981)	7

STATUTE

5 U.S.C. § 551	8
----------------------	---

RULES

D.C.COLO.LCrR. 47	12, 13, 33
D.C.COLO.LCrR. 55	7, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5	12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 49.1	12, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mike McPhee, “Pair May Face Death In Prison Slaying,”
Denver Post, Jan. 27, 2001 23

National Archives, “Frequently Asked Questions,” at
www.archives.gov/faqs..... 8

United States Attorneys’ Manual § 3-13.250 10
